
5 

THE SUPPLEMENTARY APPROPRIATION 
ACf,I964 

No.2 of 1964 

Date of Assent: 26th March 1964 

Date of Commencement: 7th Aprjl 1964 

An Act of Parliament to authorize the issue of a sum of 
money out of the Consolidated Fond and its application 
towards the service of the year ending 30th June 1964, 
and to appropriate that sum for certain public services 
and purposes 

ENACTED by the Parliament of Kenya, as follows:-

1. This Act may be cited as the Supplementary Appro· 
priation Act, 1964. 

2. The Treasury may issue out of the Consolidated Fund 
and apply towards the supply granted for the service of the 
year ending on the 30th June 1964 the sum of two million 
eight hundred and twenty-five thousand and forty-eight 
pounds. 

3. The sum granted out of the Consolidated Fund by 
this Act shall be appropriated for the services and purposes 
specified in the Schedule to this Act. 

4. In addition to the sum granted out of the Consoli­
dated Fund as aforesaid, there may be applied out of any 
money directed under section 15 of the Exchequer and Audit 
Act to be applied as an appropriation~in·aid of the grants for 
the services and purposes specified in the Schedule to this 
Act the sums respectively set forth in the last column of that 
Schedule, 

Vote 
'No. 

SCHEDULE 

2. The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the salaries and expenses of the Supreme 
Court of Kenya; of resident magistrates and special 
magistrates; of African courts; and for other expenses 
in connexion with the administration of justice. 
including payments to assessors, counsel, jurors and 
witnesses. This amount also includes the cost of 
certain services shared by all departments in the 
Law Courts Building .. .. '. 

3. The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the sa1aries and expenses of the National 
Assembly and for the expenses of the constitutional 

Supply 

conference 13,595 

Shor,t tide. 

Issue of 
£2,825.048 out 
of Consolidated 
Fund for service 
of year ending 
30th June 1964. 

Appropriation 
of money 
granted, 

Appropriations 
in aid. 

Cap. 412. 

(ss. 3 and 4) 

Appropriations 
in Aid 



6 

No. 1 Supplementary Appropriation 

Vote 
No. 

6. 

8. 

8A. 

9. 

10. 

lOA. 

11. 

12. 

SCHEDULE-{Contd.) 

The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the salaries and expenses of the Prime 
Minister's Office, including the salaries and expenses 
of the External Affairs Branch, the Kenya Office in 
London, the Cabinet Office and the Directorate of 
Personnel. The estimate includes amounts for 
diplomatic representation overseas and supernumer­
ary posts .. 

Supply 

The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of 
Justice and Constitutional Affairsj of the Law Officers ! 

Department, including the payment of legal expenses 
incurred by or on behalf of the Government and of 
the Registrar-General's Department; for the expenses I 
of the Council of Legal Education and for the salaries I 
and expenses of the School of Law .. . . ..' 1,800 
The amount required in the year ending 30th June j 
1964 for the salaries and expenses in connexion with ; 
the Independence Celebrations . . . . " i 75,000 
The amount required in the year ending 30th June I 

1964 for the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of I 
Finance and Economic Planning and the Treasury, i 
including certain expenses of the E.A. Currency Board, 
ex~gratia payments, agents' fees and commissions, 
postages and miscellaneous services, expenses in 
connexion with the population census, commissions 
of inquiry, annuity to H.H. The Sultan of Zanzibar, 
passages for officers retiring prematurely, certain : 
grants-in~aid, contributions towards the cost of' 
United Nations experts. purchase of accounting 
machines for regions and various miscellaneous items 
of expenditure falling under the control of the 
Treasury. . 14,421 
The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the salaries and expenses of the Defence 
Office; the expenses incurred under the Preservation 
of Public Security Act; a contribution towards the 
cost of the Mega Consulate; the cost of maintenance 
of interterritorial boundaries; military expenditure; 
and certain grants-in-aid 
The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the expenses of the Army and civilian staff 1,216,200 
The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the salaries and expenses of the Kenya Pol ice, 
the Kenya Police Reserve and civilian staff; ex-gratia 
payments and payments to Regions to meet the cost 
of services transferred. . 75,600 
The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of 
Education, including the administration of the 
Education Act; for the payment of certain grants 
and grants-in-aid and other expenses in connexion 
with the promotion of education among persons 
resident in Kenya; and payments to Regions to meet 
the cost of services transferred 3 

1964 

Appropriations 
in Aid 

6,200 

1,200 

6,350 

31,000 

11,131 



7 

1964 Supplementary Appropriation No.2 

ScHEDULE (Contd.) 

yote Supply Appropriations 
No. in Aid 

13. The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of 
Agriculture and Animal Husbandry, including the 
Mariakani Milk Scheme, the expenses of boards, 
committees and agents; agricultural loans, subsidies, I 

refunds and guarantees; contributions to the E.A. 
Common Services Organization, to agricultural and 
livestock organizations; subventions to local and 
international bodies and compensation to stock 
owners under the Animal Diseases Act and payments 
to Regions to meet the cost of services transferred 22,070 65,410 

17. The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of 
Commerce and Industry; including the supervision 
of Weights and Measures; import and export control; 
the general development of industry; assistance to 
sundry organizations connected with commerce and 
industry; Department of Co-operative I>evelopment; 
and payments to Regions to meet the cost of services 
transferred 100,051 

18. The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of 
Works, Communications and Power, including the 
Government Printer's Department; the Government 
Coast Agency and the Government Chemist, for 
expenditure in respect of certain public buildings and 
property; for expenditure in respect of certain water 
supplies and works, including the Mombasa Water 
Supply. for expenditure in respect of certain aero-
dromes, for expenditure in respect of equipment, tools 
and plant for services provided in connexion there--
with; and for sundry other services. payments, grants, 
grants-in-aid and contributions. and payments to 
Regions to meet the cost of services transferred 687 

19. The amount required in the year ending 30th June 
1964 for the salaries and expenses of the Ministry of 
Information, Broadcasting and Tourism, including 
the salaries and expenses of the Department of 
Information. The estimate includes amounts for the 
Kenya Broadcasting Corporation subvention; a loan 
to the Corporation and for the promotion of tourism 217,900 649 

1,636,594 222.678 
DEVELOPMENT EXPENDITURE 
The amount required for development expenditure 
in the year ending 30th June 1964 1,188,454 30,095 

GRAND TOTAL .. .. £ 2'1825,048 252,773 




